
The K-8 Washington Virtual Academies is a Program o f the Steilacoom Historical School District #1 
 

 

 

 
 
 

      K-8 Parent-Student Handbook 
 2009-2010 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
1584 McNeil Street, Suite 200 

DuPont, WA 98327 
253-964-1068 
www.wava.org 

 
 



 
 

 
Copyright © 2009, Washington Virtual Academies.  All rights reserved.  Document A001.  Revised 8/12/2009 

 

1 

WELCOME & INTRODUCTION 

 
Dear Parents and Guardians: 
 
Welcome to the Washington Virtual Academies (WAVA).  WAVA K-5 and WAVA 6-8 Middle 
School is a Washington State public school choice program of Steilacoom Historical School 
District #1.  WAVA blends innovative new instructional technology with a traditional 
curriculum for students across Washington.  There are many benefits to our unique learning 
model, including a rigorous and comprehensive curriculum. The flexibility of learning anytime 
and anywhere, the support of qualified professional educators, and an individualized learning 
program adapts to your student's unique needs. This challenging and engaging curriculum 
was developed by learning experts, teachers, and instructional designers, and is aligned with 
the Washington Essential Academic Learning Requirements (EALRs) and Grade Level 
Expectations (GLEs). 
 
Student success is dependent upon a three way partnership: student – parent – teacher.  Our 
teachers offer regular communication, knowledge of curriculum and teaching techniques, 
individual and small group instruction, and support to both the student and the learning 
coach. The parent provides a consistent schooling environment in the home, individualized 
attention to each student, ongoing communication with the teacher, and first-hand knowledge 
of student skills and progress.  The student learns to become actively involved in the learning 
process while acquiring academic skills, core knowledge and strong communication skills.  
They will begin to understand the process of learning, and become empowered to share what 
they have learned focusing on individual strengths while improving areas that present a 
challenge.  Success requires that all in this partnership are fully involved in the education of 
the WAVA student.  
 
This Parent-Student Handbook is a comprehensive guide to the WAVA policies and 
procedures designed for student success.  Please read it carefully and refer to it throughout 
the school year.  As a program of the Steilacoom Historical School District #1, WAVA is 
subject to State laws rules and regulations of the Office of the Superintendent of Public 
Instruction, and district policies. 
 
Our dedicated staff is excited about working with your family for the upcoming school year.  
Please feel free to contact the WAVA office (253-964-1068) at any time if you have questions 
or concerns.  Once again welcome to WAVA and a new school year! 
 
Sincerely, 
 
Susan Stewart 
Chief Administrative Officer 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 
Copyright © 2009, Washington Virtual Academies.  All rights reserved.  Document A001.  Revised 8/12/2009 

 

2 

 

GLOSSARY OF ACRONYMS 
 
K12 – Curriculum company that provides all materials and online tools 
 
WAVA  – Washington Virtual Academies, K12 school based in Washington State 
 
OLS – Online School – Web-based tool with tracking of lessons, assessments, attendance, 
and progress 
 
LMS – Learning Management System – Updated Online School to be introduced in January 
2010 
 
My Info  – Web-based communication tool accessed through the Online School 
 
K-Mail  – Internal secure email system in My Info 
 
LC - Learning Coach – Adult working with student directly at home, often a parent 
 
WAVA Teacher  – Washington State Certified, Highly-qualified teacher assigned to work with 
each student and learning coach 
 
OSPI  - Office of the Superintendent of Public Instruction  
 
EALRs   - Washington Essential Academic Learning Requirements  
 
GLEs  - Grade Level Expectations 



 
 

 
Copyright © 2009, Washington Virtual Academies.  All rights reserved.  Document A001.  Revised 8/12/2009 

 

3 

 
TABLE OF CONTENTS 

WELCOME & INTRODUCTION............................. ...................................................................................1 
GLOSSARY OF ACRONYMS............................... ....................................................................................2 
CORE BELIEFS – VISION - MISSION .................... .................................................................................4 
2009-2010 SCHOOL CALENDAR & TESTING DATES .......... ................................................................5 
ADMINISTRATIVE/MANAGEMENT STAFF .................... ........................................................................6 
ACCESSING THE ONLINE SCHOOL ........................ ..............................................................................7 
MY INFO ....................................................................................................................................................7 
K-MAIL............................................. ..........................................................................................................7 
MATERIALS/TRACKING INFORMATION ..................... ..........................................................................7 
MASTERY BASED INSTRUCTION.......................... ................................................................................8 
WAVA K-5 and WAVA MIDDLE SCHOOL (Grades 6-8)....... .................................................................8 
GRADE LEVEL & COURSE ASSIGNMENT.................... ........................................................................8 
HOME-BASED EDUCATION vs. HOMESCHOOL ................ ..................................................................9 
PARENT/TEACHER COMMUNICATION....................... ..........................................................................9 
WEEKLY TEACHER-STUDENT DIRECT CONTACT .............. ...............................................................9 
PARENT-TEACHER MONTHLY CONFERENCE CALLS............ ...........................................................9 
ADDING & DROPPING COURSES.......................... ..............................................................................10 
ACADEMIC ADVANCEMENT ............................... .................................................................................10 
MID-YEAR COURSE ADVANCEMENT ........................ .........................................................................10 
OPTIONAL LESSONS ................................... .........................................................................................11 
ELLUMINATE LIVE!® CLASSROOMS....................... ...........................................................................11 
ELLUMINATE LIVE!® LOGIN ............................ ....................................................................................12 
STATE REQUIRED COURSES ..............................................................................................................12 
PHYSICAL EDUCATION ................................. .......................................................................................12 
ASSESSMENT ........................................................................................................................................13 
SCANTRON TESTING............................................................................................................................13 
REPORT CARDS ....................................................................................................................................14 
ATTENDANCE/INSTRUCTIONAL TIME...................... ..........................................................................14 
SUPPLEMENTAL ACTIVITIES............................ ...................................................................................14 
SICK DAYS.......................................... ....................................................................................................15 
MID-YEAR VACATION .................................. .........................................................................................15 
UNEXCUSED ABSENCES & TRUANCY....................... ........................................................................15 
MID-YEAR ENROLLMENT ................................ .....................................................................................15 
MONTHLY PROGRESS GOALS............................. ...............................................................................16 
SUMMER COURSE ADVANCEMENT .......................... .........................................................................16 
OBSERVE THE RULES OF “NETIQUETTE” .................. ......................................................................17 
DISCIPLINE.............................................................................................................................................18 
CHANGE OF CONTACT INFORMATION...................... ........................................................................18 
CONFIDENTIALITY.................................... .............................................................................................18 
STUDENT WORK SAMPLES/SEMESTER TESTS ................ ...............................................................19 
SPECIAL EDUCATION.................................. .........................................................................................20 
OUTINGS.................................................................................................................................................20 
SCHOOL PROPERTY.............................................................................................................................21 
OBJECTIONABLE MATERIALS POLICY ..................... ........................................................................21 
TECHNOLOGY TROUBLESHOOTING......................... .........................................................................21 
FORMAL COMPLAINT RESPONSE PROCEDURE................ ..............................................................22 
REMOVAL/WITHDRAWAL FROM WAVA....................... ......................................................................22 
PARENT RESPONSIBILITIES............................ ....................................................................................23 
PARENT/STUDENT ACKNOWLEDGEMENT..................... ...................................................................24 
SIGNATURE PAGE..................................... ............................................................................................25 
ALPHABETIZED INDEX ................................. ........................................................................................26 

  



 
 

 
Copyright © 2009, Washington Virtual Academies.  All rights reserved.  Document A001.  Revised 8/12/2009 

 

4 

 

 

CORE BELIEFS – VISION - MISSION 
 
Core Beliefs: 
 
Every child  will learn basic core knowledge and essential skills. 
Every parent  will have quality educational options. 
Every person  in our organization will be part of a team with a shared vision. 
Every time  we will be accountable for results. 
Every thing  we do will be the right thing. 
 
Vision:  Our vision is to create a high-performance public school program that equips teachers and 
parents with the tools of tomorrow, thereby providing our students with all the opportunities they need 
to succeed in life while creating a new model for a 21st century public school.   
 
Mission:  At K¹², our mission has remained steadfast: To provide any child access to exceptional 
curriculum and tools that enable him or her to maximize his or her success in life, regardless of 
geographic, financial, or demographic circumstance. 
 
The core philosophy of Washington Virtual Academies is that all young people can achieve academic 
excellence when they are provided rigorous instruction, high standards, informed guidance, and 
individual attention.  WAVA offers a dynamic, flexible, and traditional curriculum that teaches children 
to be critical thinkers in a fast-changing global world.   
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 
Copyright © 2009, Washington Virtual Academies.  All rights reserved.  Document A001.  Revised 8/12/2009 

 

5 

2009-2010 SCHOOL CALENDAR & TESTING DATES  
 
 

September 8, 2009   First Day of School 

September 9-22, 2009  Scantron Testing for grades 3-8  

October 9, 2009                          Learning Improvement Day (No School for Students) 

Oct 12-23, 2009   DIBELS Testing for 2nd graders 

November 11, 2009   Veteran’s Day (No School) 

November 25, 2009                     Early Release – half-day 

November 26-27, 2009  Thanksgiving Break (No School) 

December 21 – January 1, 2010 Winter Break (No School) 

January 18, 2010   Martin Luther King, Jr. Day (No School) 

January 29, 2010   End of Semester 1 

February 5, 2010   Semester 1 Report Cards sent to families  

February 15, 2010   President’s Day (No School) 

April 5-9, 2010   Spring Break (No School) 

April 19-30, 2010   Scantron Testing for grades 3-8  

April 19-30, 2010   DIBELS Testing for 2nd graders 

May 12-28, 2010   State Assessment Window (grades 3-8) 

May 31, 2010   Memorial Day (No School) 

June 16, 2010   End of Semester 2, Last Day of School for students 

June 18, 2010   Final Report Cards sent to families 

 

 



 
 

 
Copyright © 2009, Washington Virtual Academies.  All rights reserved.  Document A001.  Revised 8/12/2009 

 

6 

ADMINISTRATIVE/MANAGEMENT STAFF 
 

Susan Stewart  
Head of Schools 

 
Mark Conley 

Academic Administrator 
 

Kris Hirschmann  
Special Education Manager 

 
Tammie Pruitt 

Office Administrator 
 

Marjorie Jenne 
Registrar 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Telephone: (253) 964-1068 
Fax: (253) 964-1143 

www.wava.org 
www.k12.com 

 
 



 
 

 
Copyright © 2009, Washington Virtual Academies.  All rights reserved.  Document A001.  Revised 8/12/2009 

 

7 

ACCESSING THE ONLINE SCHOOL 
The Online School is the website that manages your child’s lesson plans, assessments, progress and 
attendance. Once enrollment is approved for your student(s) you will receive an email with the initial 
Registration ID and to login to the K¹² Online School (OLS).  You can access the OLS at 
www.wava.org by clicking Login: Online School.  Then, click on the button that says “Set up your 
account” to begin the registration process. It can take up to 48 hours for your access to be granted. 
 
WAVA requires separate logins  for each student and Learning Coach (often the parent).  Student 
accounts limit student access to the assessments, answer keys and the attendance tab intended for 
the Learning Coach.  Click the “My Account” link on the OLS Home screen to assign each student a 
user name and password to give access to the student area.  In order for the student to access 
assessments, the Learning Coach will need to type the adult password.   
 
The Online School is designed to collect and record data that substantiates the academic progress 
and serves as the primary tool for determining advancement into subsequent course levels. It is 
mandatory that the Online School be used consistently to enter daily attendance and assessment 
data that reflect the standing of the student. 
 

MY INFO  
On the opening page of the Online School, there is a link to access the 
“My Info” portion of the system.   

K-MAIL 
 
All communications  to and from your teacher will be sent through the K-
Mail messaging center. At the beginning and end of each school day, 
check K-Mail in both the student and Learning Coach accounts. K-Mail is 
your source for the most current information regarding your child’s 
education. Parents and students are asked to reply promptly to any 
message received from WAVA teachers, administration, or K¹².   
 
All communications between WAVA administration, WAVA teachers, the 
parents/Learning Coach, students, and other parties directly related to WAVA must be conducted with 
appropriate professionalism.  Demeaning or profane language, derogatory remarks/innuendos are not 
acceptable.  This includes verbal and written communications. 
 

MATERIALS/TRACKING INFORMATION 
When your enrollment is approved, it may take 2-3 weeks for materials to arrive via UPS.  You may 
track your shipments in My Info under the “My Orders” tab. An itemized list of all the supplied 
materials will be included in one of the boxes.  If you are missing anything, please call K¹² directly at 
(866) 626-6413 as soon as possible or communicate with customer support via email at 
http://webform.k12.com/Webform/.   Please have the grade level, subject, item description, and item 
number available when calling. 
 
 
 



 
 

 
Copyright © 2009, Washington Virtual Academies.  All rights reserved.  Document A001.  Revised 8/12/2009 

 

8 

While you are waiting for your materials to arrive it is recommended that you take the tutorial 
of the OLS in the Help section and you review the Course Introductions also found in the Help 
section.  You should practice navigating the OLS. 
 

MASTERY BASED INSTRUCTION 
WAVA’s specialty is individualized learning. Our curriculum is based on cognitive science, decades of 
research about learning, and tried-and-true methodologies. What does all that mean to you? 
Basically, it means we focus on how brains actually learn, the concepts and skills kids need to 
succeed in each subject area, and wrapping our lessons with rich, engaging content that turns minds 
on. We believe that academic success leads to career success and that many, many kids can get 
there. But we also recognize that there is more than one way of learning—that not all kids learn in the 
same way. Given the right mix of tools and approaches, mastery should be for everyone. 
 
“Mastery Based” curriculum is designed on the principle that children must “master” one basic concept 
before they move on to more difficult concepts.  For WAVA, a child must pass lesson, unit, and 
semester assessments at a minimum of 80% in order to demonstrate mastery.  WAVA does not use a 
traditional A, B, C, D, F grading system, but rather tracks the completed percentage of core lessons 
mastered in a particular course to measure a student’s progress. 
 
At WAVA, we understand that our program is academically rigorous and that meeting the challenge of 
completing one year of course work in this model can be demanding.  Our certificated teachers are 
here to assist you in meeting these challenges, and we encourage you to utilize their expertise as you 
progress through our program.  
 
 

WAVA K-5 and WAVA MIDDLE SCHOOL (Grades 6-8) 
 
In order to maintain the highest quality of instructional delivery for our students, WAVA is divided into 
a K-5 school and a WAVA Middle School (6-8).  If you have a student in both our WAVA K-5 and 
our WAVA Middle School, you will have one teacher for K-5 and one teacher for middle 
school. Consequently, there will be a conference time for your K-5 student and an additional 
conference for your middle school student.  
 

GRADE LEVEL & COURSE ASSIGNMENT 
Grade level and course level assignments are not always the same. WAVA assigns students to grade 
level based on age and/or previous school grade level. During the first two weeks of school, online 
assessments are used to verify course level assignments.   
 
Student success is closely monitored by the teacher to assure appropriate placement in the 
curriculum. Some students may notice familiar concepts in the first lessons or units and may feel the 
coursework is too easy.  We request our families continue working through the material so that both 
the families and WAVA have a better understanding of the students’ needs.  During the first few 
months families might find the curriculum challenging as they adjust to a new curriculum and a new 
learning environment. No placement changes will occur until the student has worked 45 days in 
the course.  



 
 

 
Copyright © 2009, Washington Virtual Academies.  All rights reserved.  Document A001.  Revised 8/12/2009 

 

9 

 

HOME-BASED EDUCATION vs. HOMESCHOOL  
Students enrolled in WAVA, are considered Home-based public school students in an Alternative 
Learning Program through Steilacoom Historical School District #1.  These students are assigned a 
teacher, provided curriculum, and expected to meet state progress, attendance and contact 
requirements as outlined in WA state laws. (WAC 392-121-182) 
 
A home school student is a student schooled at home under the supervision of a parent who 
determines his/her own curriculum and expectations. (RCW 28A.225.010(4)) Students falling into 
this category must file a request for Home School Status with WAVA and the resident school district.   
 
Questions regarding this should be directed to the main office at 253-964-1068. 
 

PARENT/TEACHER COMMUNICATION 
Certificated Washington teachers are essential and vital in the educational model utilized by WAVA. 
The teacher is also the FIRST POINT of contact for the parents with all issues regarding the 
school.   Resources provided by WAVA teachers include: direct teaching through Elluminate Live!®, 
instructional and curricular support, organizational assistance, technical support, and encouragement.   
 

WEEKLY TEACHER-STUDENT DIRECT CONTACT 
 
Weekly teacher-student contact is required by state law and may be through K-mail, phone 
calls, outings or Elluminate Live!® sessions. Individual teacher-student contact is 
documented by the teacher and submitted monthly to the WAVA office.  Students not fulfilling 
this requirement will be withdrawn from the WAVA program. 
 

PARENT-TEACHER MONTHLY CONFERENCE CALLS 
 
One of the strongest points of the school’s program is the collaborative efforts of the Learning Coach 
and the teacher in the close instruction and monitoring of each student’s educational progress.  
Washington State Law (WAC 392-121-182) requires a minimum of one formal parent-teacher 
progress conference per 20 school days. The date and time of the conference calls will be arranged at 
a mutually agreed upon time during regular teacher work hours, Monday-Friday 8:00am - 4:00pm. 
Non-participation in the monthly parent-teacher conference call will result in dismissal from WAVA. 
 
The conference call is a good time to voice concerns, relay good news about the student, obtain 
enrichment ideas, and discuss attendance and progress throughout the curriculum.  The teacher will 
also speak to the student on a regular basis to help develop a learning partnership with the student.  
Parents are required to keep all scheduled conference calls, or provide 24 hours notice if a 
cancellation is necessary and reschedule a new appointment (at the time of cancellation).  
 
 



 
 

 
Copyright © 2009, Washington Virtual Academies.  All rights reserved.  Document A001.  Revised 8/12/2009 

 

10 

ADDING & DROPPING COURSES 
For consistency, we encourage that course loads remain the same throughout the school year. 
Therefore, the addition or dropping of courses will only be allowed and effective for the next semester.  
In some cases adding or dropping courses may be required, but should be kept to a minimum.  
 
Part-time shared students may opt to add additional courses only at semester and should express this 
interest to their teacher.  Additional paperwork completion and permission from the resident school 
district will be required if the student is also taking courses at their local school as well as WAVA .  
This could delay the student’s request. No requests will be completed or approved without the 
required paperwork. If a student drops a course at semester, they may not add another course 
within the same subject area during that school year.   

ACADEMIC ADVANCEMENT 
WAVA provides three core courses (Language Arts/Phonics, Math, Science) for Kindergarteners, and 
six core courses (Language Arts/Literature, Math, Science, History, Art, PE) for students in grades 1-
8.  Due to the accountability requirements for public schools, policies of the WAVA program, and the 
design of the K¹² curriculum, students are expected to complete a minimum of 95% of the “Core 
Lessons ” before advancement to new courses may be considered.   
 
The WAVA program and the availability of the K¹² Online School allow parents to design flexible 
schedules for the delivery of instruction. However, all courses must be completed at a minimum of 
95% unless there are exceptional circumstances or Special Education and/or 504 provisions have 
been discussed, agreed upon in writing, and approved by the parent/guardian, teacher, WAVA 
administration, and Steilacoom Historical School District #1.  

MID-YEAR COURSE ADVANCEMENT 
Progress in ALL  courses is a determining factor in the approval of “mid-year” course advancement.  
Students should make steady progress in all courses and that the progress screen reflects 
approximately the same percentage of completion for all courses at any given time.  Administration 
has the discretion to delay course advancement if other courses are not at a satisfactory level of 
completion.  Teachers will send “mid-year” advancement requests when a course is completed at a 
minimum of 95% in the “view core lessons” view of the OLS.  No mid-year advancement will be 
processed until the teacher has received and review ed the semester and year-end 
assessments for each completed course. 
 
Math  may be advanced independently of other courses at a minimum of 95% of the core lessons. 
 
Language Arts  may only be advanced when all portions of the current course have been completed 
at a minimum of 95% of the core lessons.  This may include any combination of the following: 
Phonics, Language Arts, Language Skills, Literature, and Spelling. 
 
Science, Art and History  may only be promoted as a package when all have been completed at a 
minimum of 95% of the core lessons. 
 
Physical Education  is a running total for the school year.  If a student exceeds the expectations for 
the current year, they should still not enter more than the required amount of time spent on physical 
activity. PE is only refreshed each fall. 
 
NOTE – The last day for teachers to request mid-year course advancement is Friday,  March 26, 
2010 by 3:00 p.m.   No mid-year advancement requests will be fulfilled after this deadline. 



 
 

 
Copyright © 2009, Washington Virtual Academies.  All rights reserved.  Document A001.  Revised 8/12/2009 

 

11 

OPTIONAL LESSONS 
In Kindergarten through grade 5, K¹² has identified a number of lessons as “optional lessons”.   
These lessons have content that has already been introduced and is not critical to the student’s 
mastery of the objectives and they are intended to provide enrichment or extra practice.  In grades 6 
through 8 the OLS identifies “optional activities” which are enrichment activities that may require 
visiting an outside website.  
 
WAVA requires students to complete a minimum of 95% of the required K¹² “Core Lessons ” in each 
subject prior to being considered for course advancement unless otherwise determined in the 
student’s individual learning plan.  To view the core lessons in the OLS progress screen, click on the 
button marked “View core lessons only,” which does not include optional lessons in the progress 
percentage.  
 
We strongly recommend that students take advantage of optional lessons once they have met the 
monthly progress goals in each course.  If you choose not to complete an optional lesson, please 
mark the lesson “skipped” on your daily plan. 
 

ELLUMINATE LIVE!® CLASSROOMS 
Elluminate Live!® enables virtual teachers to teach, interact, and impact students across the state in a 
learning environment that is comfortable and convenient for all.   
 
WAVA teachers use Elluminate Live!®, to deliver individual and small group instruction.  It is a virtual 
classroom environment, used to teach content lessons, hold conference calls, tutor individuals, hold 
and attend meetings, view recordings, and more.  Participants are able to view a large whiteboard, 
communicate via chat and microphone, participate by raising hands and using whiteboard tools, show 
emotion and comprehension with emoticons, and even interact in small groups with the use of break-
out rooms.  Students may also view recorded lessons, pause, rewind, and fast-forward them to suit 
their learning needs.  Recorded links to previous sessions will be provided by your teacher. 
 
Your teacher will provide you with a web link directly to his or her classroom. Also, you may refer to 
the WAVA weekly newsletter, called Monday Notes, listing all classroom sessions for the week in 
which any student may participate.  
 
Please visit http://www.Elluminate Live!®.com/support/ to complete the first time user set-up and 
update your computer with the required free software.  
 
 
All communications between WAVA administration, WAVA teachers, the parents/Learning Coach, 
students, and other parties directly related to WAVA must be conducted with appropriate 
professionalism.  Demeaning or profane language, derogatory remarks/innuendos are not acceptable.  
This includes verbal and written communications. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 
Copyright © 2009, Washington Virtual Academies.  All rights reserved.  Document A001.  Revised 8/12/2009 

 

12 

 
 

ELLUMINATE LIVE!® LOGIN 
 
When you login to any Elluminate Live!® session, please use the following format when prompted to 
enter your name: 
 
Students: TeacherLastName_StudentFirstNameLastInitial 
Example:  John Miller, a student in Mr. Jones’ class would sign in as: Jones_JohnM 
 
Parents: TeacherLastName_ParentFirstNameLastInitial_LC 
Example: John’s mother and Learning Coach, Sally, would sign is as: Jones_SallyM_LC 
 
By using this standard format throughout all Elluminate Live!® sessions WAVA teachers will be able 
to accurately give credit to all students for their attendance. 
 
 
 

STATE REQUIRED COURSES 
The Office of the Superintendent of Public Instruction (OSPI) requires that all public school students 
participate in physical education.  OSPI also requires instruction in Washington State History in fourth 
grade.  All fourth grade students enrolled in History with WAVA will have access to State History 
lessons in the OLS. 
 
 

PHYSICAL EDUCATION 
Physical Education (PE) is a Washington State requirement for all full time public school students.  
Students are to complete an average of 20 minutes per day or 100 minutes per week.  We 
recommend parents log no more that 100 minutes per week, even if the student’s activity level 
exceeds the 100 minute requirement. Excessive PE minutes reflect an imbalance in regards to 
academic attendance time. The Learning Coach is responsible for logging this time on the attendance 
screen of the OLS.  PE activities that fulfill this requirement are structured, organized, and supervised 
(SOS).  Examples include but are not limited to: 

1. Participation in an athletic class, dance class, or sports team. 
2. Intentional activities such as regular, supervised bicycling, hiking, calisthenics, swimming or 

jogging. 
 

A great place to find lessons ideas is: http://www.pecentral.org/lessonideas/pelessonplans.html 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 
Copyright © 2009, Washington Virtual Academies.  All rights reserved.  Document A001.  Revised 8/12/2009 

 

13 

 
 

WAVA P.E. Hours 2009-10 

Months  

Monthly 
time 

needed Running total 

September  5 : 40 5 : 40 
October 7 : 00 12 : 40 
November  6 : 00 18 : 40 
December 4 : 40 23 : 20 
January  6 : 20 29 : 40 
February  6 : 20 36 : 00 
March 7 : 40 43 : 40 
April  5 : 40 49 : 20 
May  6 : 40 56 : 00 
June 4 : 00 60 : 00 

 
 
 

ASSESSMENT 
WAVA students are required to participate in all st ate and district mandated assessments .  The 
state assessment is optional only for those students who are enrolled in WAVA on a p art-time 
basis and/or have home school status.   
 
The performance of WAVA students on the state-mandated assessments is an integral part of 
evaluating the success of the Washington Virtual Academies.  Information from these tests provides 
data on student academic progress and reflects the teamwork of parents, students and teachers.   
 
The state assessment for grades 3 through 8 will be conducted regionally during the weeks of April 
12th – 30th and proctored at a site designated by the WAVA administration. Additionally, Washington 
State law and school district policy mandates that every student be assessed at the beginning and 
end of second grade using a grade-level equivalent oral reading inventory or DIBELS assessment.  
Students will be assessed at their age appropriate grade level, not based on their placement in K¹² 
courses. 
 

SCANTRON TESTING 
All students grades 3-8 will participate in an online assessment for reading and math in the fall and 
spring and will serve as a pre-test and post-test for the academic school year. Scantron is an easy-to- 
use assessment program that allows parents and teachers to quickly assess the current performance 
level and potential educational needs of each child.  The Scantron Performance Series utilizes a web-
based model to identify the instructional level of each student by using the child’s answers to previous 
questions to adapt the difficulty of the subsequent question.  This assessment will provide detailed 
information about each child and will also provide resources to assist students on state standard 
objectives at a click of a button.  
 
Your teacher will provide you with additional information and instructions for logging onto the Scantron 
website. 



 
 

 
Copyright © 2009, Washington Virtual Academies.  All rights reserved.  Document A001.  Revised 8/12/2009 

 

14 

 

REPORT CARDS 
The Online School offers an on-going report of a student’s academic progress and attendance 
information. A parent may log on to the system at any time and view this information and may print a 
copy of the planning and progress screen in the Online School account for the student.   
 
Formal report cards are issued by teachers in February and June and will include Online 
School progress and attendance information and WAVA teacher comments. As the K¹² 
curriculum is mastery-based, each report card is a necessary “snapshot” in time and 
important indicator of where a student is in his or her lesson schedule in a particular grade. 
Report Cards are part of the bigger picture that reveals a student’s progress and should be 
viewed as indicators, not pronouncements. Final course scores will be recorded on June 
report cards and are the final report cards of the academic school year. 
 
 

ATTENDANCE/INSTRUCTIONAL TIME 
As a program of the Steilacoom Historical School District #1, the Washington Virtual Academies are 
required to monitor student attendance in accordance with Washington State law. As a public school, 
WAVA is required to track attendance between September 8, 2009 and June 16, 2010.  WAVA 
student attendance must be recorded daily by the Learning Coach.  
 
By following the daily and weekly planning schedule on the OLS, your student will easily fulfill these 
requirements. Families may choose to work on weekends and non-school days. Please be advised 
that WAVA teachers will not be available during school vacation periods.  
 
Attendance requirements vary based on grade level: 
Grade Level Minimum Hours per Week Minimum Hours pe r Year 
Kindergarten 10 360 
Grades 1-3 20 720 
Grades 4-8 25 900 
 
WAVA teachers and administration will monitor student attendance and progress which will 
be a determining factor in student advancement to the next curricular level and continued 
enrollment in the WAVA program.   
 
 

SUPPLEMENTAL ACTIVITIES 
Supplemental activities and the hours of attendance associated with them are not a substitute for the 
regular curriculum. However, academically oriented supplemental activities can be logged in the 
Online School as additional instructional hours. This should be discussed with the WAVA teacher to 
insure the activity is appropriate for the content area.   



 
 

 
Copyright © 2009, Washington Virtual Academies.  All rights reserved.  Document A001.  Revised 8/12/2009 

 

15 

SICK DAYS 
If your child is ill and unable to complete work on the regular schooling schedule, please notify your 
teacher by K-Mail and on the attendance screen in the Online School, mark “no” in response to the 
question, “Did your student attend and/or participate in school academic activities today?”  Absences 
not reported in this way will be considered unexcused (see below). 
 
 

MID-YEAR VACATION 
WAVA highly discourages taking extended vacation time during the regular school year.  Please notify 
your teacher of any days that you will not be schooling so he or she may help you determine how to 
work ahead toward progress and attendance goals. Goals will not be adjusted to accommodate for 
vacation. 
 

UNEXCUSED ABSENCES & TRUANCY   
 
Responsibility for compliance with state attendance statutes and regulations belongs to the parents, 
but the school is obligated to keep an accurate record of daily attendance and progress.  Any student 
who has less than the required weekly attendance hours logged, without prior written notice to the 
teacher, will be considered unexcused.   WAVA and Steilacoom Historical School District #1 will follow 
the steps outlined by state Alternative Learning Experience (ALE) attendance laws. 
 
 

MID-YEAR ENROLLMENT 
All students will begin with the first lesson in a course and work forward with the teacher’s guidance 
regardless of the time of year the student enrolls.   Students who enroll mid-year will work with their 
teacher to establish progress and attendance goals for the remainder of the school year based on the 
start date.  Placement will be verified by Scantron assessment within the first 2 weeks of enrollment. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 
Copyright © 2009, Washington Virtual Academies.  All rights reserved.  Document A001.  Revised 8/12/2009 

 

16 

 

 

 

MONTHLY PROGRESS GOALS 
WAVA expects students to make steady and consistent progress in all courses and to meet the 
monthly progress goals.  The goals are based on the number of school days per month and are 
calculated to allow students to progress to the required minimum 95% for advancement at the end of 
the school year.  Percentages are always based on the “core lessons” view of the OLS progress 
screen.  The percentage requirements go into effect on the first student day of the new academic 
school year. The goals for the 2009-2010 school year beginning September 8, 2009 are: 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

SUMMER COURSE ADVANCEMENT 
 
Students may work in the Online School during the summer. Parents must to contact WAVA at 
promotions@wava.org during the summer to indicate a need for new courses to be loaded.   
 
 
 
 
 
 

Month ending on: Percentage Growth 
needed this month SHSD School Days 

September 30th 9% 17 

October 31st 11% 21 

November 30th 10% 18 

December 31st 8% 14 

January 31st 10% 19 

February 28th 10% 19 

March 31st 12% 23 

April 30th 7% 17 

May 31st 12% 20 

June 16th 6% 12 



 
 

 
Copyright © 2009, Washington Virtual Academies.  All rights reserved.  Document A001.  Revised 8/12/2009 

 

17 

OBSERVE THE RULES OF “NETIQUETTE” 
 
When writing emails or K-mails to your teacher and others:  
• Prepare a thoughtful response; use your notes. 
• Consider your audience; make sure your message can be understood.  
• Take the time to check your spelling. You can use a computer spell-check program to do 

this.  
• Avoid using abbreviations or inappropriate contractions. For example: 
 

Appropriate Inappropriate  
“you” “u” 
“your” “ur” 
“see you later” “cya” 
“for” “4” 

 
• Avoid saying “me too.” This doesn’t add much to the discussion, and you will lose points. 

Tell why you agree or disagree and give some reasons why you feel the way you do. 
Poor Example: I thought this article was incomplete. 
Good Example: I thought this article was incomplete because the author did not 
address why photosynthesis is vital to the life cycle of the fern.  
 

• Some people quote entire posts in their responses. This can be annoying to the person 
who has to scroll all the way through the message, looking for the part you wrote. Only 
quote a few important sentences that relate to your response and put your comments after 
those.  

 
• Make sure your messages use appropriate language and do not sound harsh or insulting 

to others. You may disagree sometimes with what others have said, but you need to 
respect your classmates.  

 
• It can be hard for others to understand your tone if you post an emotional response in a 

discussion board. Let your personality show, but try to avoid sarcasm or humor that may 
not be understood by everyone. 

 
If someone is sending you examples of e-mail that fit the following criteria that is considered 
harassment and should be reported immediately to your teacher. 
 
• Intentionally insulting someone 
• Threatening someone 
• Sending Spam 
• Making offensive or inappropriate remarks  
 



 
 

 
Copyright © 2009, Washington Virtual Academies.  All rights reserved.  Document A001.  Revised 8/12/2009 

 

18 

 

DISCIPLINE 
WAVA students are subject to the student discipline policies of the Steilacoom Historical School 
District #1 while on school grounds and/or participating in any school district sponsored events.  There 
are times throughout the school year when WAVA students will meet as a group, and we are 
committed to providing a safe, productive learning environment for all students.  Student behavior 
which disrupts the learning environment, endangers the safety of others, or endangers the safety of 
the student will not be tolerated.  Disruptive students will be removed from school activities. 
 
At WAVA we encourage proper behavior online and on all Elluminate sessions. Any 
communications or postings that harass or intimidate students or teachers or disrupt any 
online classes are considered unacceptable in the Steilacoom School District. We have been 
fortunate at WAVA to have very few incidents. This is a primarily due to responsible parents 
who monitor behavior and the fact that we have a great group of students. 
 
However, it is important for all students to understand that any inappropriate postings made 
during an Elluminate session can be traced back to the home address in much the same way 
that a phone call can be traced to a single phone number. Using a false username will still 
result in a successful trace. Parents, please let your students know that we respond to all 
inappropriate language and students will receive consequences in accordance with 
Steilacoom School District policy. Our goal is to continue to maintain a positive, pro ductive learning 
environment during all Elluminate sessions  
 
 

CHANGE OF CONTACT INFORMATION 
Parents are required to notify their teacher immediately of any change in name, address, email, phone 
number, emergency contact, responsible adult, or court order designating a change in guardianship.  
This information is part of your child’s educational record and must be kept current.   
 

CONFIDENTIALITY 
Every effort is used in maintaining the confidentiality of students attending the Washington Virtual 
Academies.  Parents must give permission before their child’s name or image can be displayed in a 
public manner. Student files are only accessible to employees of WAVA who have an interest in the 
education of its students.   
 
Learning Coaches and students should not share their K12 Online School (OLS) username and 
password with any unauthorized individuals.  In any case, when a parent or teacher believes the 
security of the OLS has been compromised, the parent should use the tools provided in the OLS to 
change usernames and passwords and needed. 

 



 
 

 
Copyright © 2009, Washington Virtual Academies.  All rights reserved.  Document A001.  Revised 8/12/2009 

 

19 

STUDENT WORK SAMPLES/SEMESTER TESTS 
WAVA requires that the Learning Coach maintain samples of student work to assist teachers with 
documentation and reporting student progress and mastery.  Your child’s work samples are a very 
important part of your child’s academic portfolio.  Work samples are a tool that teachers utilize to 
evaluate your child’s strengths and weaknesses and offer recommendations, guidance, learning 
strategies and praise.  In addition, semester tests for each course are to be administered and 
submitted as completed. Please keep a copy of all work samples and semester tests as they will not 
be returned to families. 

 
Guidelines: 

• For K-8 students, sending work samples twice yearly is a minimum  requirement. Based on 
student progress and WAVA compliance, teachers may request work samples more frequently 
to better assess your child’s learning. Your teacher may also request specific lessons to be 
submitted based on student progress and discussions during phone conferences. 

 
• Work samples need to have the student’s name, date completed, subject, unit, lesson, and 

activity clearly marked.  
 

• Language arts composition samples due dates will be determined by the teacher. This should 
be a composition including prewriting, a rough draft with revisions, and a final draft so we can 
see the child’s utilization of the steps of the writing process. (We can NOT return work 
samples. If you have a work sample and would like to maintain the original, please submit a 
legible copy for inclusion in the permanent portfolio.)  

 
• For Kindergarten and 1st grade language arts, please have the student draw an illustration and 

narrate what is being depicted in the illustration.  If the student’s writing is difficult to decipher, 
parents should scribe what the student intended in addition to the student writing.  

 
• Semester and final assessments for each course are due upon completion. On math semester 

assessments, all calculations must be shown in the child’s own handwriting. 
 

 

• Students will not be advanced to the next course in any subject until the semester 
assessments have been received and reviewed by the teacher. 

 

• All work needs to be clearly scored and recorded on the submitted page, not just in the OLS.  
 
 

• It is important to remember that the quality and content of work samples are a reflection of 
your child’s academic career and should be chosen with thought and care.  The Learning 
Coach and teacher will discuss the work sample content and selections during the regularly 
scheduled conference call.  

 
• Teachers will inform parents where and when to send work samples. 

 
Work Sample Tips: 

• Be timely turning in your work. 
 
• Include your child in the process of selecting work samples. Children are proud of their work 

and want to show it off to the teacher. 
 



 
 

 
Copyright © 2009, Washington Virtual Academies.  All rights reserved.  Document A001.  Revised 8/12/2009 

 

20 

• Don’t be afraid to send work samples with errors/corrections. We want to help your child 
improve as well as see examples of the child’s best work.  
 

• It is helpful if you can make a copy of the work samples you send so that these can be 
discussed on future conference calls.  

 

SPECIAL EDUCATION  
 

Special Education services are available for students who qualify under State and Federal guidelines.  
Students who enter the Washington Virtual Academies with an active IEP, and are receiving special 
education services through WAVA are assigned a State certificated special education teacher who will 
deliver the specially designed instruction in the academic areas as outlined in the IEP.  
 
Students will receive this instruction through scheduled, required Elluminate Live!® sessions, phone 
conferences, K-Mail, or other means as necessary.  The assigned WAVA teacher will be the student’s 
general education teacher as well as the special education teacher.  Annual IEP meetings will be held 
using technology (Elluminate Live!® sessions, phone conferences, email, or other means as 
necessary), will based on data collected through the student work, parent report, formalized 
assessment and progress in the curriculum.  Parents are encouraged to be active members of the IEP 
team by assisting with data collection, follow through of specially designed instruction, and sharing of 
successes and struggles the student might be experiencing.  
 
Students who are not qualified for special education, but the parent and/or the teacher suspect that 
the student’s difficulties with learning are a result of a disability, a formal referral will be made for 
special education.  This referral does not mean that a student automatically will qualify for special 
education services.  There are many avenues of assistance that the staff will try and collect 
supporting data before a determination for special education services is made.  In addition, there are 
state required processes and timelines that must be followed to determine if the student qualifies for 
special education services.  If you wish more information about this process, please contact 
krhirschmann@k12.com 
 

Child Find is a continuous process of public awareness activities, screening and evaluation designed 
to locate, identify, and refer as early as possible all young children with disabilities and their families 
who are in need of Early Intervention Program (Part C) or Preschool Special Education (Part B/619) 
services of the Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (IDEA) 
 

If you suspect your child may experience a disability that adversely affects his/her progress in the 
general education curriculum, contact your WAVA teacher to discuss the possibility of referral for 
Special Education services, or contact WAVA’s Special Education Manager, Kris Hirschmann at 
krhirschmann@k12.com or 253.964.1068. 

OUTINGS 
WAVA will sponsor optional outings for students and families on a regular basis that enhance the K¹² 
curriculum/learning activities. Outing information will be shared through My Info and school 
newsletters.  WAVA families may participate in outings planned by other WAVA teachers with 
approval of the WAVA teacher planning the event. Participation may be limited to space availability. 
Parents are responsible for the cost of transportation and any entrance fees associated with optional 
outings. Outings can be logged as supplemental activities in the OLS. WAVA parents and students 
are expected to conduct themselves appropriately at all optional outings.  Parents are responsible for 
the supervision of their children at all times.   



 
 

 
Copyright © 2009, Washington Virtual Academies.  All rights reserved.  Document A001.  Revised 8/12/2009 

 

21 

SCHOOL PROPERTY 
WAVA and K¹² Inc. provide materials, books, and other curricular supplies.  These materials are 
school property and must be kept in good condition.   

• Parents are responsible for the repair or replacement of all lost, stolen, or damaged school 
property.   

• All property must be returned in good, working condition upon withdrawal from the program.   
• All printed materials are copyrighted and unauthorized copying of that material is a copyright 

infringement.   
• Materials cannot be sold or transferred and are to be used solely by the student in his/her 

studies while enrolled in the school.  
 
All materials that are shipped to enrolled Washington Virtual Academies (WAVA) students are the 
property of the Steilacoom Historical School District #1. These materials are considered to be on loan 
to the student and the responsible adult for the school year or the student's enrollment period. It is the 
responsibility of the student and/or the adult to ensure that all materials are utilized appropriately and 
not damaged. Items listed on the returnable materials list (see information below) should be returned 
in usable condition.  
 
Consumable Materials vs. Returnable Materials  – Some materials in the curriculum are considered 
“consumable” such as paints, seeds, write-in workbooks, and dirt.  Other materials are “returnable” 
such as hard bound books, CDs, and microscopes. All items on the returnable list cannot be written in 
and must be returned to K¹² using the pre-paid shipping labels provided by K¹². Shipping labels are 
generated and sent to families when a student completes a course. The parent/responsible adult will 
be responsible for the replacement cost of items on the list that are not returned. Consumable 
materials are not required to be returned. However, if consumable items such as workbooks have not 
been written in, please return them as well so they can be redistributed to other families.  
 
PLEASE NOTE: When a student withdraws prior to the end of the school year, all items, regardless 
of condition, must be returned to K¹². This includes student and teacher printed pages.  
 
 

OBJECTIONABLE MATERIALS POLICY 
If certain lessons, books, or materials are determined to be objectionable, parents should contact the 
WAVA teacher and utilize the feedback option within the OLS.  The teacher will work with the parent 
to find alternative lessons to meet the lesson objectives.  The assessment for the lesson in the OLS 
must be completed to show that the objectives have been met.  Please view the information in the K¹² 
Help Center for information about why certain content is included in K¹² lessons at  http://help.K¹² 
.com/messages/930/930.html  

 

TECHNOLOGY TROUBLESHOOTING 
Parents are responsible for providing a computer, printer, and High-Speed Internet access in order to 
participate in the program.  Please inform your teacher of technology problems that may interfere with 
a student’s ability to access the OLS.   
 



 
 

 
Copyright © 2009, Washington Virtual Academies.  All rights reserved.  Document A001.  Revised 8/12/2009 

 

22 

FORMAL COMPLAINT RESPONSE PROCEDURE 
The Washington Virtual Academies are interested in achieving and fostering student/family 
satisfaction.  The WAVA teacher is the first point of contact.  If a concern is unresolved, the following 
procedure is in place to ensure that student/family grievances are addressed fairly by the appropriate 
persons in a timely manner.  
 
The parent/legal guardian must address in writing any concern or grievance to the Academic 
Administrator who shall respond within ten (10) working days. 
 
If the concern or grievance is not resolved by the Academic Administrator, the parent/legal guardian 
may, within ten (10) working days of the Academic Administrator’s response, request in writing a 
meeting (via phone or in person) with the Chief Administrative Officer to discuss the concern or 
grievance.  He/she shall investigate and respond within ten (10) working days. 
 
If the concern or grievance is still not resolved, a request in writing will be submitted to the Steilacoom 
Historical School District #1 Superintendent’s Office.  
 
 
 

REMOVAL/WITHDRAWAL FROM WAVA 
 
Students may be removed from the WAVA program due to:  

- Failure to respond to teacher/administrator phone calls and/or K-Mails 
- Failure to participate in scheduled parent/student/teacher conferences 
- Failure to meet required weekly student-teacher direct communication  
- Failure to submit required work samples and semester assessments 
- Failure to participate in state-mandated and/or school-wide assessments (does not apply for 

students registered with home school status) 
- Failure to participate in required testing related sessions 
- Failure to communicate change of contact information  
- Falsifying attendance and/or progress in the OLS 
- Falsifying enrollment documents 
- Failure to make sufficient progress as established during the student goal setting conference 
- Failure to follow other program or district policies 
- Failure to follow Individual Education Plan (IEP) or School Learning Plan (SLP) requirements 
- Removal from a WAVA sponsored event due to disciplinary action 
- Removal from Elluminate sessions due to disciplinary action 

 
Parents who wish to remove their student from the Washington Virtual Academies program must 
notify the WAVA teacher of their desire to leave the program. It is the parent’s responsibility to enroll 
in the local district. WAVA will inform your resident school district of your withdrawal.   
 
Students who are withdrawn due to a lack of progress or attendance shall not be allowed to re-enroll 
during the current school year. Additionally, students who voluntarily withdraw will not be allowed to 
re-enroll during the current school year. The only exceptions are medical conditions or change of 
residence. 



 
 

 
Copyright © 2009, Washington Virtual Academies.  All rights reserved.  Document A001.  Revised 8/12/2009 

 

23 

PARENT RESPONSIBILITIES 
Beginning of year:     

� Report to WAVA any changes in telephone, email, mailing address, or shipping address 
information 

� Report missing/damaged materials to http://webform.K12.com/Webform/ within 2 weeks of 
delivery 

� Set up teaching space and organize materials 

� Participate in goal setting conferences with teacher & student 

Daily: 
� Check for Kmail messages in “My Info” from the teacher and respond as needed 

� Follow and complete the scheduled daily K¹² lessons as shown in the OLS 

� Score and record progress/assessment results  

� Record actual daily attendance time for each K¹² course 

� Review K¹² lessons for next day and gather all necessary materials 

 

Weekly: 
� Review and prepare K¹² lessons for the next week 

� Note any topics to discuss on next regularly scheduled conference call  

� Student(s) must have direct weekly contact with his/her teacher on a weekly basis via 
Elluminate, phone, kmail, or face-to-face. 

As Required or Scheduled: 

� Student and parent conference via phone or Elluminate Live!® with WAVA teacher during 
regularly scheduled time period 

� Collect and submit work samples  

� Send semester tests in math, language arts, history, and science courses 

� Review Student Learning Plan goals with WAVA teacher 

� Attend SPED conferences:  IEP/504 placement meetings (if your child is identified with special 
needs), RTI (Response to Intervention) conferences and report any changes/meetings to your 
teacher immediately 

� Review and update student progress and established goals with WAVA teacher 

� Complete parent surveys for K¹² and WAVA 

� Attend training sessions and testing workshops 

� Report contact information changes immediately (address, email, phone) to your teacher 

� Attend outings (Optional)  

 

End of Year: 
� Gather returnable materials and prepare for shipping back to K¹²  in original kit boxes 

� Review/discuss course placement with your teacher for the following year 



 
 

 
Copyright © 2009, Washington Virtual Academies.  All rights reserved.  Document A001.  Revised 8/12/2009 

 

24 

 

PARENT/STUDENT ACKNOWLEDGEMENT  
Of EXPECTATIONS & OBLIGATIONS 

 

• I understand that the WAVA program is not an independent study program. I accept the 
responsibility to supervise my K-8 student(s) in using the K¹² curriculum.  I understand that I 
am expected to become knowledgeable about the curriculum and the Online-School (OLS).  

• I accept the responsibility to actively participate in the planning, participating as Learning 
Coach, and assessment of my children using the K¹² curriculum and the OLS.  I understand 
that I will schedule the minimum hours of required attendance daily. 

• I understand that all WAVA students Kindergarten through 8th grade are required to have full 
time adult supervision and participation during instruction/learning in order to be enrolled in the 
program.   

• I understand that enrollment includes full participation in all mandated state testing on the 
required dates and at the assigned location. 

• I understand I will have the guidance and support of a certificated teacher in implementing the 
K¹² program with my student.  

• I understand that there are guidelines and policies regarding daily lesson completion and 
recording of scheduled OLS lessons.   

• I understand that progress is measured by the “view core lessons” option on the progress tab 
in the OLS. 

• I understand that I will be expected to maintain accurate progress and attendance logs in the 
OLS on a daily basis. 

• I understand that my child(ren) and I are required to participate in scheduled conferences with 
our teacher(s) at least once per month.  I understand that during these conferences I am 
expected to have access to all materials and the computer.  Scheduled phone conferences are 
expected to occur from the primary location that instruction takes place. 

• I understand that I will be required to submit student work samples at designated intervals to 
my WAVA teacher  

• I understand that I must read and respond to K-mails and phone calls from the WAVA teacher 
in a timely manner.   

• I understand that if my phone number, address, email address, or emergency contacts change 
that I will inform the WAVA teacher in a timely manner. 

• I understand that advancement in courses requires the semester assessments to be submitted 
to the teacher for review and that advancement for the 2009-2010 school year must take place 
prior to March 26, 2010. 

• I understand that my student(s) must have direct weekly contact with his/her teacher on a 
weekly basis via Elluminate, phone, kmail, or face-to-face. 



 
 

 
Copyright © 2009, Washington Virtual Academies.  All rights reserved.  Document A001.  Revised 8/12/2009 

 

25 

SIGNATURE PAGE 
 
 
 
Dear Parents and Students: 
 
All public schools are required to notify parents in writing of the WAVA’s policies and 
regulations.  You have just reviewed the Washington Virtual Academies Parent-Student 
Handbook and have read about our vision to provide quality curriculum and instruction to 
children through collaboration between families, teachers and support staff.  We have 
attempted to cover all the important rules, regulations, and procedures that you will be 
responsible for during this school year and the supports WAVA will provide.   
 
The Washington Virtual Academies is required to provide documentation to the Steilacoom 
Historical School District #1 that this handbook has been received by each parent/student.  
Please sign and return the bottom section of this page to the WAVA main office within five 
business days of receipt. 
_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _�_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  
(This bottom section must be returned to WAVA.) 
  
We have read and reviewed the WAVA Parent-Student Handbook.  In signing, we indicate an 
awareness and understanding of WAVA school practices, policies, and procedures set forth 
herein. 
 
Student's Signature: ________________________________    Date: _____________ 
 
 
Parent's Signature: ________________________________    Date: _____________ 
 
 
Teacher’s Name ________________________________ 
 
 
Sign and return to your teacher or:  
 
Washington Virtual Academies 
1584 McNeil Street, Suite 200 
DuPont, WA 98327 
(253) 964-1143 fax 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 
Copyright © 2009, Washington Virtual Academies.  All rights reserved.  Document A001.  Revised 8/12/2009 

 

26 

ALPHABETIZED INDEX 
 

2009-2010 SCHOOL CALENDAR & TESTING DATES ..........................................................................5 
ACADEMIC ADVANCEMENT ................................................................................................................10 
ACCESSING THE ONLINE SCHOOL ......................................................................................................7 
ADDING & DROPPING COURSES ........................................................................................................10 
ADMINISTRATIVE/MANAGEMENT STAFF ............................................................................................6 
ASSESSMENT ........................................................................................................................................13 
ATTENDANCE/INSTRUCTIONAL TIME ................................................................................................14 
CHANGE OF CONTACT INFORMATION ..............................................................................................18 
CONFIDENTIALITY .................................................................................................................................18 
CORE BELIEFS – VISION - MISSION .....................................................................................................4 
DISCIPLINE .............................................................................................................................................18 
ELLUMINATE LIVE!® CLASSROOMS ..................................................................................................11 
ELLUMINATE LIVE!® LOGIN ................................................................................................................12 
FORMAL COMPLAINT RESPONSE PROCEDURE ..............................................................................22 
GLOSSARY OF ACRONYMS ...................................................................................................................2 
GRADE LEVEL & COURSE ASSIGNMENT ............................................................................................8 
HOME-BASED EDUCATION vs. HOMESCHOOL ..................................................................................9 
K-MAIL .......................................................................................................................................................7 
MASTERY BASED INSTRUCTION ..........................................................................................................8 
MATERIALS/TRACKING INFORMATION ...............................................................................................7 
MID-YEAR COURSE ADVANCEMENT .................................................................................................10 
MID-YEAR ENROLLMENT .....................................................................................................................15 
MID-YEAR VACATION ...........................................................................................................................15 
MONTHLY PROGRESS GOALS ............................................................................................................16 
MY INFO ....................................................................................................................................................7 
OBJECTIONABLE MATERIALS POLICY .............................................................................................21 
OBSERVE THE RULES OF “NETIQUETTE” ........................................................................................17 
OPTIONAL LESSONS ............................................................................................................................11 
OUTINGS.................................................................................................................................................20 
PARENT RESPONSIBILITIES ................................................................................................................23 
PARENT/STUDENT ACKNOWLEDGEMENT ........................................................................................24 
PARENT/TEACHER COMMUNICATION .................................................................................................9 
PARENT-TEACHER MONTHLY CONFERENCE CALLS .......................................................................9 
PHYSICAL EDUCATION ........................................................................................................................12 
REMOVAL/WITHDRAWAL FROM WAVA .............................................................................................22 
REPORT CARDS ....................................................................................................................................14 
SCANTRON TESTING ............................................................................................................................13 
SCHOOL PROPERTY.............................................................................................................................21 
SICK DAYS..............................................................................................................................................15 
SIGNATURE PAGE .................................................................................................................................15 
SPECIAL EDUCATION ...........................................................................................................................20 
STATE REQUIRED COURSES ..............................................................................................................12 
STUDENT WORK SAMPLES/SEMESTER TESTS ...............................................................................19 
SUMMER COURSE ADVANCEMENT ...................................................................................................16 
SUPPLEMENTAL ACTIVITIES ...............................................................................................................14 
TECHNOLOGY TROUBLESHOOTING ..................................................................................................21 
UNEXCUSED ABSENCES & TRUANCY ...............................................................................................15 
WAVA K-5 and WAVA MIDDLE SCHOOL (Grades 6-8) ........................................................................8 
WEEKLY TEACHER-STUDENT DIRECT CONTACT .............................................................................9 
WELCOME & INTRODUCTION ................................................................................................................1 

 


